

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
against

COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Indianapolis Division
No. 0745-1 : 1:16-cv-01807-TWP-DML
Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, District Court Judge*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BIOMEDICAL ETHICISTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janice M. Mac Avoy
Andrew B. Cashmore
Kira M. Whitacre
Shannon N. Doherty
Leigh G. Rome
Jeremy M. Green
Ben Miller
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Biomedical Ethicists*
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
212-859-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The New Ultrasound Law Implicates Numerous Core Biomedical Ethical Principles.	4
II. The New Ultrasound Law Restricts Physicians’ Ability to Provide the Best Course of Treatment.	5
III. The New Ultrasound Law Will Cause Substantial Harm to Women Seeking Abortions.	8
A. The New Ultrasound Law Will Delay and In Some Cases Prevent Physicians from Providing Abortion Care.	8
B. The New Ultrasound Law Will Restrict Physicians’ Ability to Provide Medical Abortions.	10
C. The New Ultrasound Law Will Restrict Physicians’ Ability to Provide Surgical Abortions.	12
IV. The New Ultrasound Law’s Disproportionate Effects on Low- Income Patients and Patients Who Face Domestic Violence Violate the Principle of Justice.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
APPENDIX: <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01807-TWP-DML, 2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
 Statutes	
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(5) (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(b) (repealed 2016).....	2
 Other Authorities	
Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> , ACOG Committee Opinion No. 390 (Dec. 2007)	5
Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Increasing Accession to Abortion</i> , ACOG Committee Opinion No. 613 (Nov. 2014)	7
Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Informed Consent</i> , ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439 (Aug. 2009).....	6, 7
Am. Congress of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Talking Points on State Legislation; Gov’t Mandates: Ultrasound & Abortion</i> , available at https://www.acog.org/~media/Departments/LARC/TalkingPointsonUltrasoundMandates.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20130709T0142491 575.....	6, 7
Audrey F. Saftlas et al., <i>Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence Among an Abortion Clinic Population</i> , 100(8) Am. J. Pub. Health 1412 (Aug. 2010).....	15
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1

Lois Snyder, Supplement to American College of Physicians Ethics Manual, Vol. 156 (Part 2) <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> (6th ed. 2012).....	5
Nat’l Abortion Fed., <i>Clinical Policy Guidelines for Abortion Care</i> (2017).....	8
Nat’l Comm’n for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical & Behavioral Research, <i>The Belmont Report: Ethical Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of Human Subjects of Research</i> , Part C.1. (Apr. 18, 1979), available at http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/belmont-report/index.html	6
Press Release, Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc., <i>PPINK, ACLU pleased by court ruling</i> (Apr. 3, 2017) available at https://www.plannedparenthood.org/planned-parenthood-indiana-kentucky/newsroom/ppink-aclu-pleased-by-court-ruling-2	7
<i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , Am. Med. Ass’n, https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/2001-principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf (June 2001) (last visited July 24, 2017).....	4, 5
Sarah E. Baum et al., <i>Women’s Experience Obtaining Abortion Care in Texas after Implementation of Restrictive Abortion Laws: Qualitative Study</i> , <i>PLOS ONE</i> 11(10) (Oct. 26, 2016).....	10
Theodore Joyce, <i>The Supply-Side Economics of Abortion</i> , <i>New Engl. J. Med.</i> 365;16, at 1468 (Oct. 20, 2011).....	10
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	5
UCSF Med. Ctr., <i>Medical Versus Surgical Abortion</i> , https://www.ucsfhealth.org/education/medical_versus_surgical_abortion/ (last visited July 21, 2017).....	11
